



\$~16 & 17

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **MAC.APP. 17/2022 & CM APPL. 19895/2025**

AVINASH TOURIST TAXI SERVICESAppellant

Through: Mr. Shivam Goyal, Advocate.

versus

UNITED INDIA INSURANCE CO. LTD. & ORS.Respondents

Through: Ms. Mahua Kalra, Advocate for R-1.
Mr. Ved Vyas Tripathi, Advocate.

+ **MAC.APP. 25/2022, CM APPL. 4983/2022 & CM APPL. 19893/2025**

AVINASH TOURIST TAXI SERVICESAppellant

Through: Mr. Shivam Goyal, Advocate.

versus

UNITED INDIA INSURANCE CO. LTD. & ORS.Respondents

Through: Ms. Mahua Kalra, Advocate for R-1.
Mr. Ved Vyas Tripathi, Advocate.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE TARA VITASTA GANJU

ORDER

% **04.04.2025**

CM APPL. 19895/2025 In MAC.APP. 17/2022 [Seeking discharge]

CM APPL. 19893/2025 In MAC.APP. 25/2022 [Seeking discharge]

1. This is an Application filed on behalf of Mr. Navneet Goyal, Advocate, representing the Appellant in the matters, seeking discharge.



2. Mr. Shivam Goyal, Advocate, has entered appearance on behalf of the Appellant.
3. Accordingly, the prayers in the present Applications are allowed.
4. Mr. Navneet Goyal, Advocate, is discharged in the present matters.
5. The Applications are disposed of.

MAC.APP. 17/2022

MAC.APP. 25/2022 & CM APPL. 4983/2022 [Stay]

6. Learned Counsel for the Appellant request for some time to obtain the case file and address his submissions in the matter.
7. At his request, list on 07.05.2025 at 4:00 PM.
8. In the meantime, the parties shall file their respective written synopsis, not exceeding three pages each, at least three days before the next date of hearing, along with the compilation of judgments, if any, they wish to rely upon.
- 8.1 All judgments sought to be relied upon shall be filed with an index which also sets out the relevant paragraph numbers and the proposition of law that it sets forth.

TARA VITASTA GANJU, J

APRIL 4, 2025/ ha

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)